

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/28/2019 1:47 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/3/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95813-1

WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

CHONG and MARILYN YIM, KELLY LYLES, BETH BYLUND,
CAN APARTMENTS, LLC, and EILEEN, LLC,

Respondents,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Appellant.

**CITY OF SEATTLE’S CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO
BRIEFS OF *AMICI CURIAE*
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE,
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE,
MANUFACTURED HOUSING COMMUNITIES OF
WASHINGTON,
NATIONAL APARTMENT ASSOCIATION and WASHINGTON
MULTI-FAMILY HOUSING ASSOCIATION, AND
RENTAL HOUSING ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON**

PETER S. HOLMES
Seattle City Attorney

ROGER D. WYNNE, WSBA # 23399
SARA O’CONNOR-KRISS, WSBA #41569
Assistant City Attorneys
Attorneys for Appellant City of Seattle

Seattle City Attorney’s Office
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 2050
Seattle, WA 98104-7097
(206) 233-2177

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. <i>Amici</i> ignore federal regulatory takings law and pre- <i>Manufactured Housing</i> Washington regulatory takings law.	1
B. <i>Manufactured Housing</i> 's treatment of Washington's no- private-use clause did not sweep away preexisting regulatory takings case law under the just-compensation clause.....	4
1. The Washington Constitution has four unique takings elements—including a no-private-use clause—not in the U.S. Constitution.....	5
2. This Court need not revisit—let alone overrule— <i>Manufactured Housing</i> 's holding that Washington's no- private-use clause provides greater protection than the U.S. Constitution.....	7
3. Washington's no-private-use clause is irrelevant to whether a regulation effects a taking under the just- compensation clause.	9
4. <i>Manufactured Housing</i> did not sweep away earlier Washington regulatory takings case law under the just- compensation clause.	12
a) <i>Manufactured Housing</i> 's <i>Gunwall</i> analysis was limited to the no-private use clause; it did not discuss the regulatory takings analysis or a “fundamental attribute” element.	13
b) The lead <i>Manufactured Housing</i> opinion relied on—and did not reject— <i>Guimont</i> and other regulatory takings case law.....	17
c) MHCW and RHA would leave Washington with a one-element regulatory takings analysis.	19

C. This Court should overrule <i>Manufactured Housing</i> only to the extent it invoked regulatory takings elements not in the federal analysis.....	20
D. Even if this Court were to retain Washington’s six-part regulatory takings analysis, this Court should recognize <i>Manufactured Housing’s per se</i> “fundamental attribute” test conflicts with that analysis and federal law.....	21
1. No <i>Manufactured Housing</i> majority agreed on a rationale for a <i>per se</i> “fundamental attribute” test.	22
2. The U.S. Supreme Court does not employ a <i>per se</i> “fundamental attribute” test; other courts citing <i>Agins</i> or <i>Kaiser Aetna</i> for that test are mistaken.....	23
E. Even if this Court were to retain <i>Manufactured Housing’s per se</i> “fundamental attribute” test, landlords enjoy no fundamental right to choose their tenants free from regulation.	27
F. The illusory police-power-or-eminent-domain dichotomy Goldwater articulates is the source of two of Washington’s unique takings elements, which this Court should reject.....	29
1. The dichotomy prompted Washington’s threshold questions to spare local governments from compensation claims.	30
2. The dichotomy is illusory.	34
G. <i>Amici</i> fail to support Plaintiffs’ substantive due process claim.....	37
1. RHA fails to loosen <i>Amunrud’s</i> embrace of the “rational basis” analysis.....	37
2. The FIT Rule survives “rational basis” review despite <i>amici’s</i> mischaracterizations of the Rule and the City’s arguments.....	39
a) <i>Amici</i> cannot spin clear of literature recognizing implicit bias in tenancy decisions.	39

b) The City has always granted <i>amici</i> 's unsurprising contention that landlords prefer best practices to government regulation.	41
c) The magnitude of a regulation's impact on a property owner is irrelevant under the "rational basis" analysis.	43
d) The FIT Rule does not elevate the timing of an application above a landlord's tenancy criteria.	44
e) The FIT Rule does not require objective criteria or preclude any type of criterion, including requiring the parties to negotiate financial terms.	45
3. NAA's and RHA's arguments about the FIT Rule's efficacy are irrelevant and meritless.	45
4. Goldwater's view of Washington substantive due process law conflicts with Plaintiffs'	47
5. <i>Amici</i> advance radical, outdated views of the relationship between the legislative and judicial branches.	49
III. CONCLUSION.....	51

APPENDIX: State Constitutional Texts Cited In This Brief.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Ackerman v. Port of Seattle</i> , 55 Wn.2d 400, 348 P.2d 664 (1960).....	29, 30
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	23-25
<i>Amunrud v. Board of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006).....	37, 38, 43, 50
<i>Animas Valley Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. Board of Cnty. Comm'rs of the Cnty. of La Plata</i> , 38 P.3d 59 (Colo. 2001).....	6, 11
<i>Bellevue School District v. E.S.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 695, 257 P.3d 570 (2011).....	14
<i>Briarwood, Inc. v. City of Clarksdale</i> , 766 So. 2d 73 (Miss. App. 2000).....	25
<i>Brown v. City of Seattle</i> , 5 Wash. 35, 31 P. 313 (1892)	5
<i>Brutsche v. City of Kent</i> , 164 Wn.2d 664, 193 P.3d 110 (2008).....	15, 16
<i>BSW Dev. Group v. Dayton</i> , 83 Ohio St. 3d 338, 699 N.E.2d 1271 (1998)	26
<i>Byrd v. City of Hartsville</i> , 365 S.C. 650, 620 S.E.2d 76 (2005)	11
<i>Cable Alabama Corp. v. City of Huntsville, Ala.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 1484 (N.D. Ala. 1991).....	25
<i>Cheyenne Airport Board v. Rogers</i> , 707 P.2d 717 (Wyo. 1985).....	11

<i>City of Seattle v. McCoy</i> , 101 Wn. App. 815, 4 P.3d 159 (2000).....	2
<i>Clay Cnty. ex rel. Cnty. Commission of Clay Cnty. v. Harley & Susie Bogue, Inc.</i> , 988 S.W.2d 102 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999).....	11
<i>Conger v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 116 Wash. 27, 198 P. 377 (1921)	29, 30
<i>Cougar Bus. Owners Ass’n v. State</i> , 97 Wn.2d 466, 647 P.2d 481 (1982).....	29, 38
<i>Crown Point Dev., Inc. v. City of Sun Valley</i> , 506 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007)	36
<i>Deggs v. Asbestos Corporation Ltd.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 716, 381 P.3d 32 (2016).....	21
<i>DeYoung v. Providence Med. Ctr.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 136, 960 P.2d 919 (1998).....	40
<i>Eggelston v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 760, 64 P.3d 618 (2002).....	15, 16
<i>Ferrero Construction Co. v. Dennis Rourke Corp.</i> , 536 A.2d 1137 (Md. 1988)	25
<i>Fields v. State Department of Early Learning</i> , __ Wn.2d __, 434 P.3d 999 (2019).....	37
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> , 37 Cal. 3d 644 (1984)	25
<i>Gore v. Beren</i> , 867 P.2d 330 (Kan. 1994).....	25
<i>Gregory v. City of San Juan Capistrano</i> , 142 Cal. App. 3d 72 (1983)	25
<i>Guimont v. Clarke</i> , 121 Wn.2d 586, 854 P.2d 1 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Highline Sch. Dist. No. 401 v. Port of Seattle</i> , 87 Wn.2d 6, 548 P.2d 1085 (1976).....	29
<i>Hillside Terrace, L.P. ex rel. Hillside Terrace I LLC v. City of Gulfport</i> , 18 So. 3d 339 (Miss. App. 2009).....	25
<i>Hogue v. Port of Seattle</i> , 54 Wn.2d 799, 341 P.2d 171 (1959).....	6
<i>In re Detention of Reyes</i> , 184 Wn.2d 340, 358 P.3d 394 (2015).....	7
<i>In re Dyer</i> , 143 Wn.2d 384, 20 P.3d 907 (2001).....	48
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	23-25
<i>Kavanau v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.</i> , 941 P.2d 851 (Cal. 1997).....	25
<i>Keiffer v. King Cnty.</i> , 89 Wn 2d 369, 572 P.2d 408 (1977).....	5
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	8
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133 (1894).....	37-38
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	18-19, 23-24
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	19, 17, 26, 35
<i>Manufactured Housing Cmtys. of Wash. v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 347, 13 P.3d 183 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Maple Leaf Investors, Inc. v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 88 Wn.2d 726, 565 P.2d 1162 (1977).....	29-30
<i>Margola Associates v. City of Seattle</i> , 121 Wn.2d 625, 854 P.2d 23 (1993).....	2, 3, 33
<i>Matter of Dependency of E.H.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 872, 427 P.3d 587 (2018).....	14
<i>Matter of the Personal Restraint of Matteson</i> , 142 Wn.2d 298, 12 P.3d 585 (2000).....	49
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mutschler v. City of Phoenix</i> , 212 Ariz. 160, 129 P.3d 71 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2006).....	11
<i>North Pacifica LLC v. City of Pacifica</i> , 526 F.3d 478 (9th Cir. 2008)	36, 43
<i>Old Port Cove Holdings, Inc. v. Old Port Cove Condominium Ass’n One, Inc.</i> , 986 So. 2d 1279 (Fla. 2008)	25
<i>Orion Corp. v. State</i> , 109 Wn.2d 621, 747 P.2d 1062 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Presbytery of Seattle v. King Cnty.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 320, 787 P.2d 907 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pande Cameron & Co., Inc. v. Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority</i> , 610 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (W.D. Wash. 2009).....	5
<i>Paradise, Inc. v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 124 Wn. App. 759, 102 P.3d 173 (2004).....	18
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep’t of Licensing & Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015).....	51
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	19, 23

<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	12, 31, 34-36
<i>Perkins v. Bd. of Supervisors of Madison Cnty.</i> , 636 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2001)	25
<i>Petition of City of Seattle</i> , 96 Wn.2d 616, 638 P.2d 549 (1981).....	6
<i>Phillips v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 442 S.W.3d 233 (Tenn. 2014).....	11
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	13
<i>Rains v. Dep’t of Fisheries</i> , 89 Wn.2d 740, 575 P.2d 1057 (1978).....	29
<i>Rhoades v. City of Battle Ground</i> , 115 Wn. App. 752, 63 P.3d 142 (2002).....	18
<i>Robinson v. City of Seattle</i> , 119 Wn.2d 34, 830 P.2d 318 (1992).....	2, 3, 18, 33
<i>Rozner v. City of Bellevue</i> , 116 Wn.2d 342, 804 P.2d 24 (1991).....	48
<i>Samson v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 683 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012)	43
<i>San Francisco Apartment Association v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 881 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2018)	50
<i>Schreiner Farms, Inc. v. Smitch</i> , 87 Wn. App. 27, 940 P.2d 274 (1997).....	9
<i>Sintra, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1, 829 P.2d 765 (1992).....	1, 2
<i>Sintra, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 131 Wn.2d 640, 935 P.2d 555 (1997).....	2, 18

<i>State ex rel. Elsass v. Shelby Cnty. Bd. of Commrs.</i> , 751 N.E.2d 1032 (Ohio 2001)	26
<i>State ex rel. OTR v. Columbus</i> , 76 Ohio St. 3d 203, 667 N.E.2d 8, syllabus (1996)	26
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 192 Wn.2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018)	14
<i>State v. Boren</i> , 36 Wn.2d 522, 219 P.2d 566 (1950)	38
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 37 Wash. 97, 79 P. 635 (1905)	38
<i>State v. Condon</i> , 182 Wn.2d 307, 343 P.3d 357 (2015)	48
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Manussier</i> , 129 Wn.2d 652, 921 P.2d 473 (1996)	48
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 119 Wn.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992)	48
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 187 Wn.2d 420, 387 P.3d 650 (2017)	14
<i>State v. Rossman</i> , 53 Wash. 1, 101 P. 357 (1909)	38
<i>Sterling Park, L.P. v. City of Palo Alto</i> , 310 P.3d 925 (Cal. 2013)	25
<i>Stupak-Thrall v. Glickman</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1055 (W.D. Mich. 1997)	25
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	47

<i>Vari-Build, Inc. v. City of Reno</i> , 596 F. Supp. 673 (D. Nev. 1984).....	25
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 48 Wn.2d 587, 295 P.2d 328 (1956).....	5
<i>Wash. Railroad & Navigation Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 155 Wash. 651, 286 P. 33 (1930)	6
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	44
<i>Wonders v. Pima Cnty.</i> , 207 Ariz. 576, 89 P.3d 810 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004).....	11

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. 2 § 17	10
Colo. Const. art. 2, § 14	10
S.C. Const. art. I, § 13.....	10
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	5, 9, 14, 29
Wash. Const. art. I, § 16.....	<i>passim</i>
Wash. Const. art. VIII, § 11	6
Wash. Const. art. VIII, § 8.....	6
Wyo. Const. art. 1, § 32	10
Wyo. Const. art. 1, § 33	4

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 3601 et. seq.....	47
RCW 49.60.222	47

Rules and Ordinances

24 C.F.R. § 100.500	47
SMC 14.08.020	47
SMC 14.08.050	45

Other Authorities

Richard A. Epstein, <i>Missed Opportunities, Good Intentions: The Takings Decisions of Justice Antonin Scalia</i> , 6 BRIT. J. AM. LEGAL STUD. 109 (2017)	50
John M. Groen and Richard M. Stephens, <i>Takings Law, Lucas, and the Growth Management Act</i> , 16 U. PUGET SOUND L. REV. 1259 (1993)	35
Richard L. Settle, <i>Regulatory Taking Doctrine in Washington: Now You See It, Now You Don't</i> , 12 U. PUGET SOUND L. REV. 339 (1989)	32
William B. Stoebuck, <i>A General Theory of Eminent Domain</i> 47 WASH. L. REV. 553 (1972).....	5
William B. Stoebuck, <i>Police Power, Takings, and Due Process</i> , 37 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 1057 (1980).....	32, 34, 35
Roger D. Wynne, <i>The Path Out of Washington's Takings Quagmire: The Case for Adopting the Federal Takings Analysis</i> , 86 WASH. L. REV. 125 (2011).....	33-34
